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As of Nove r, 2008...

“It’s a great time to
new Investigator”



It’s still a great time to
new Investigator for almos
of you



Opportunities to do science are fantastic

o Fellowship (F) success rates good (20-45%)
o Career Award (K) success rates.excellent (~35-45%)
o K99/R00 was created (~20%)
o Higher paylines than for established investigators
In FYO7 - FYQ09, the NINDS payline =

~20-30%tile compared with 9-12%tile for
established investigators)

e Director’s New Innovator Award created
e Up to $1.5M over 5 years

e 125 awards made in 2007-2009
e 27% success rate in 2009



In 2007...

New Investigator designation
(no major NIH grants ye

In 2008...
ESI (10 years since degree)



We’ll talk about job



G-RANGE PLAN

e \Where are you going and how are you
going to get there.

o Keep your eyes on the target and
progress.

e Be proactive.



ou be thinking about when
looking for a training environment?

e High quality science
e Significant science
e EXcIting science

e Strong mentorship
e Great lab environment (people)
e Support of independence

e Institutional support for research



Find people who know what they’re
talking about and get-help

DO NOT listen to rumors

DO NOT pay attention to those wha
are chronically negative



Some Factual Stu



National Institutes of Health
o 27 Institutes or Centers (1Cs)

e EaC
e EaC
e EaC
e EaC
e EaC

N 1C
N 1C
N 1C
N 1C

N IC

nas Its own mission

nas Its own budget

nas Its own activities

nas Its own ways of doing things

nas Its own personality

When you’re planning to submit a grant, check with
program directors from different institutes to
determine their specific policies and interest in your

sclence.



Funding Opportunities for Trainees

The Main Menu



Opportunities

Fellowships

e F30 — NRSA for MD/PhDs (9 astitutes)

e F31 - NRSA for MD/PHDs (NIND

e F31 - NRSA predoc. (8 institutes) (5 yeammax)
e F31 - NRSA predoc [diversity] (all institute

e F32 - NRSA postdoc. fellowship (3 year ma

Institutional Training Grants

e T32 - NRSA institutional training — pre & postd
o K12 — Mentored clinical scientist development aw




Ing Opportunities

Mentored Career Dev ment Awards
o KO1 —generally for PHDs; 1C-specific uses

o K07 —Academic Career Award(few ICs)
o K08, K23 - For clinicians doing basi
clinical research

o K25 - Quantitative research

Career Transition Awards
o K99/R00 - Pathway to Independence Awa
e K22 —Transition Award:; 5 I1Cs-all differen



K01 Mentored Scientist Award

NINDS: Diversity, Reentry
NCI: Diversity
NCRR: DVMs only

NIAID: Epidemiology, modeling techniques,
outcomes research

NICHD: Population res., medical rehab. res.,
child abuse and neglect research

NIDCD: Retooling, transition of junior and mid-level
scientists In 1) translational, 2) clinical res.

NIMH: Broad use



Opportunities

Independent Career Development Awards

Others: MD or PHD, Career De
after RO1

o K24 — Midcareer award Iin patient-orien
research



Some Relevant Characteristics of
Different Mechanis



For all NRSA fellowships;-and all K
awards except K99/R00, applicants must
be a U.S. citizen or permanent resi



Predoc (F31): 1-5 years, primarily stipend
Postdoc (F32): 1-3 years, primarily stipend
ALL POSTDOCS should be applying

K awards: 3 — 5 years, provide salary,
fringe, research costs and
protected time (most require
/5% effort devoted to research)

Detalls for all mechanisms vary by IC



K01/K08/K23/K25... (all Mentored)

o /5% effort required for most

o 50% effort required for neurosurgeons
e Up to 5 years protected time

e Up to $85,000 salary (NINDS)

e $50,000 research costs (NINDS)

o Used differently by all institutes

o All Ks arel2 pages (plus various forms)

e Must be a US citizen or permanent
resident



The K99/R0O0 Transition to
Independence Awa



e \What the K99/RO0 S Intended to do

Speed the transition to RO1and thus reduce the
age of applicants getting 15 on

e \What the K99/R00 does

Facilitates the transition to a good aca
position

e Who gets the K99/R00

The most creative, scientifically sound,
articulate postdocs (and physician-scientists



99/R00

Must have less than 5 yrs. postdoc. res. experience

o 2 years K99 (mentored)
* /5% effort required

e $90,000 total cost, up to $50,000
» Exceptions related to salary (MD, o

o 3 years ROO (independent)
e must have tenure track or equivalent pos
e must get appropriate startup package
» /5% effort on research required
* $249,000 total cost



K99 p
o |C-specific salary differences

o |C-specific research expense.differences
o |C-specific duration difference

ROO phase (independent)

o |C-specific duration differences

o Administrative review — undoubtedly
|C differences

In the program announcement, there’s a web table listi

all of the IC-specific information.
http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/contacts/pa-07-297_contacts.



K99 Fundamentals

e Open to U.S. and Non-U.S. Citizens
e Both phases must be done inthe U.S.

o For NINDS, must do at least 1 full year
In K99 phase — varies by IC

e Can submit amended application, but
must be within 5 year rule

o Must be In mentored position to apply



For the K
reviewers are looking for



Bottom line for K99 reviewers
Am | impressed?

Do | think this person’s great?

Does this person do great research?
Wil this person do significant research?
Is this person creative?

Wil this person be a leader in the field?

Are the flaws In this grant so minor, and
the person and ideas so good, that | can
overlook the flaws?

o Wil this person get a tenure-track job
within 2 years?



Research Grants for Independent Scientists



IN R-series Grants

Exploratory Research Grant (R21)
* High Risk/High Reward
» Exploratory
e 2 years, $275,000 total
Small Grant (R03)
o 2 year max, $50,000/yr max
o Self-contained small project
Acad. Res. Enhancement Award (R15)
e primarily undergrad institutions



R-series Gr

ecommended for NI/ESI

Exploratory Research Grant (
* High Risk/High-Reward
e Exploratory
=7 years, $275,000 totai
Smatl Grant (R03)
o 2 year max;-$50,000/yr max
¢ Self-contained small project
Acad. Res. Enhancement Award (R15)
e primarily undergrad institutions



Other Fundi I Independent Scientists

R41...R44 (STTR/SBIR) — Supports collaboration
netween researchers and small business

P-type (program projects and centers
U-type (cooperative agreements)




NIH isn’t nly game In town

e Other federal
e Private Foundations
e Do not disregard small grant opportunit



Application Preparation a



Applications are submitted electronically

They are submitted by yourinstitution’s
business office. But you are the one who
loses If 1t’s iIncomplete or incorrect!

YOU HAVE TWO DAYS TO CHECK
THE APPLICATION AFTER
SUBMISSION. YOU SHOULD CHECK!



when you submit an
application?
Center for Scientific Review = 1

Scientific Review
|C Review Bran

FUNDING 4
DECISION Program, NINDS
|
2 \ Advisory Council-NINDS

Institute Director g



What Is a study section
(scientific review gro



Your application-is reviewed at study section

o EXperts

e Non-experts
e People who are reading lots of grants
o People who want to be excited by science
e People who will be irritated by a sloppy ap

Submit a high quality applicati

Have people review your application critically
WELL BEFORE submission



BEFORE study section

e 3 Or more reviewers assigned to each
application

* Reviewers read applications, post
preliminary evaluations and scores

DURING study section

» Assigned reviewers describe strengths and
weaknesses

e Some at table scan application during talks

* ALL reviewers discuss, give final score






What Is required for a good training
grant application?

Significant research guestion
Clear hypotheses

Clear tests of hypotheses
Feasibility

Excellent career development (training) plan
Excellent mentoring

Appropriate institutional support

High quality publications (where appropriate)
Plans to evaluate progress



Hypothesis-Driven vs. Disco Science



The specific aims
hook

e IS your

Make It as perfect as possi



Write clearly, coherently, logically
DO NOT BE BORING!
DO NOT BE SLOPPY!

DO NOT MAKE IT DIFFICULT
FOR THE REVIEWERS!



You may not be funded on the
first submissi

YOu may not even get a
IMPACT scorel



DO NOT TAKE REJECTION

PERSONALLY!

PERSIST!




Fix-the problems

e Don’t get trapped by the new
expedited review process for
ESI/ NI

e Know whether you should come
back in quickly or take more time

e Get advice from your NIH
Program Director If in doubt



roblems

e You only get 2 shots

e Don't think you should come bac
In quickly or succumb to pressure
to come back in quickly




When you miss the funding range, respond
to reviewer comments appropriately




The review process has
changed dramatically

e Length change; 25 — 12 + 1 pages

e Length change; 10 — 6 +1 pages

e Change In scoring system

e More structured review

e Change In review criteria

o A2 eliminated

e UN eliminated. Now ND

o New Investigators reviewed as group

Click on “Peer Review” — lower right corner




e Changes In review were designed to
place more focus on impact and less
on detalls of approach or prelim, data

e But you’ll still need sufficient
attention to details



Score Descriptor Additional Guidance on Strengths/Weaknesses
1 Exceptional Exceptionally strong with essentially no weaknesses
2 Outstanding Extremely strong with negligible weaknesses
3 Excellent Very strong with only some minor weaknesses
4 Very Good Strong but with numerous minor weaknesses
5 Good Strong but with at least one moderate weakness

: Some strengths but also some moderate
6 Satisfactory

weaknesses
: Some strengths but with at least one major
7 Fair
weakness

8 Marginal A few strengths and a few major weaknesses
9 Poor Very few strengths and numerous major

weaknesses

Minor Weakness: An easily addressable weakness that does not substantially

lessen impact

Moderate Weakness: A weakness that lessens impact
Major Weakness: A weakness that severely limits impact




NIH Core Review Criteria for Fs

« Candidate

» Sponsors, Collaborators, Consultants

e Research Training Plan

e Training Potential

 |nstitutional Environment and
Commitment to Training

HINT:
Significance, Mentors, Quality are
buried In here and of huge Importance



NIH Core Review Criteria for Ks

e Candidate

» Career Development Plan/Mentoring

e Research Plan

e Mentors

 Environmentand Institutional
Commitment



NIH Core Review Criteria for RPGS

 Significance

*|nvestigator(s)
e |nnovation
e Approact
* Environment

 All criteria recelve a score

* Application receives an overall IMPACT
score that is NOT directlyrelated to
criterion scores



Significance Is more important
than ever

e The Issue Is not: ‘why this disease Is.important.’
e The issue Is: ‘why this research is important’

e For clinical research grants, you must explain
now your study will make a difference to
patients




You also must demonstrate that you

can do what you say you are going to
do



Significance
plus
Can you do It

This is ultimately what Is bein
scored



Cannot emphasize this enough

e You must do important work

e You must do high quality work — reflected
In Jjournal quality, prelim. data andsmentor
reputation

e Pick your lab/institution based on the
quality of the work AND the quality ofithe
training AND whether you think you’ll be
happy there —

Do your homework and interview the place



Where to find the latest information:
1. Go to and click on
the “Grants” tab
OR
2. do a Google search for “NIH
peer review” or “enhancing peer
review”




Some Statistics




NIH-wide F Success Rates

$52,932
$52,349
$52,824
$51,086
$50,638
$47,455
$38,439
$41,729
$39,571
$37,895
$30,983
$32,297

sSuccess

Rate?’

32.7%
30.1%
28.7%
30.9%
35.2%
39.4%
44.3%
49.4%
47.2%
44.6%
40.8%
39.3%



m\ -Success rates
2008 2008
NIA 118 34
NIAAA 51 25
NIDA 96 40
NIDCD 72 27

38




success rates

06 2005 2004

2008 2007
NIAAA 52% 48%
NIA  12% 21%
NIDA  43% 38%
NIDCD 47% 41%
N= 28% 23%
NIMH  26% 20%
NINDS 23% 18%
NIGMS 35% 38%

In FY09, NINDS fellowship success rate = 23

0%
22%
51%
38%
28%
19%
19%
33%

'59%  36%

18% 4 1%

33%
35%
10%
24%
38%

49% \440h
60%

51960

27% \
2504
39%



NIAAA
NIA

NI

DA
DCD

MH

NINDS

2007
72
140
181
147
455
644

2003
46
/1
102
93
403
364

% increase




~K99/R00O NINDS

Applications # Apps. Awards
FY 2007 73 O\ 14

FY2008 85 16

FY2009 109 18 Wy
Total 267 48
R
Applicants

MD 9 3
MD/PHD 14 3
PhD 192 42
Other 3 0

Total 218 48




K99/R00 re thus far for NINDS

31 of the first 36 awardees.(through
awards made 10/2008) have tenure-track
positions

Others are interviewing heavily no



K02
KO7
KO8
K12
K22
K23
K24
K25

NIH-wi

/2
34
509
36
115
574
97

areer Awards, 2008

27
AS
222
19
26
216
49
24

DS 26,926,629
B 3,398,620
S 3.805)823

30,178,636
11,846,104
4,066 411
31,635,924
7,776,530,
3,072,154

23% 17,195,013



G Success Rates

Mech. 2008 >OO»7\ 2006

New POl  34%  27% . 22%
New ROL  19%  19%  16%,
New  RO3  22%  24% 1

New R15  26%  24% 24%"

New R21  17%  16% 15%

-/ | |
Cont PO1 41% 47% 43%

Cont RO1 35% 36% 349%
Cont R15 46% 49% 42%




Keep In mind, success.rates are
underestimates because of how
they’re calculated

Applicant success rate Is high



Miscellaneous

(forgive me, some of this Is pr
but my experience tells me It nee
be said)



A research career 1sa blast...

But you have to be g

(you’ll hear this more than onc






Are you publishing in the best journals?
Do you have good first author papers?

If not, why not?

If not, when are you planning

Realize, high quality publications ar
key to the kingdom — and some goo
ones must be first author




When you look around you, are you one of
the best predocs or postdocs you know? If
not, do you want to be? What do you want?

When you read your grant, do you think,the

leader In your field would be impressed?
o If not, keep writing.
e You must get rid of your ego and be
honest with regard to your writing
e You must get help (from your mentor)



You are ultimately the person
responsible for your success

You must have some first author papers
In good journals

Interviews and lab/institution situations
are two way streets — you must get what
you need to succeed

If you are In a bad situation, get out



You must find your passion -

This Is not an easy job — never was
And there’s a lot of frustration.and

rejection

But if you find your passion, there’s no
better job



The little secret nobody says but
everybody knows (ssshh!)

Biggest factors In success:
* Fire In the Belly
 I[mportant Project

e Good Mentoring

o Strong Institutional Support



Remember to

HAVE FUN
&
HAVE A LIFE

(those who don’t choose not to!)



Sorry, I’m not quite done

You are not ENTITLED to an
Independent research position — you
need to position yourself to get.one

Stay positive, optimistic and
keep moving forward

Jobs are bad all over right now —
just hang In there



e

OK, let’s talk jobs

There are jobs now

There will be more In the future

You need to expand your thinkKing
about what job you want

You don’t want the job you “should™
want, you want the job that’s best for
you



Don’t be negative — It’s
pointless

mpletely



If you have questions:

Email or Call

Program Director - questions related to science

Training Director (e.g. me at NINDS) - for
guestions related to mechanisms, application
preparation, etc.

Who you need to speak with will vary by
Institute



